PAGE  
506
Book 18  Page

October 18, 1994

Live Oak, Florida


9:00 A. M.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met in a regular meeting on the above date, and the following commissioners were present:  Chairman W. W. Jernigan, Ivie Fowler, Elliott E. Scott, J. D. Grinstead and Laure B. Roberson, Jr.  Also present were C. Dean Lewis, County Attorney, and Bennice C. Wolfe, Deputy Clerk.


The meeting opened with prayer by Commissioner Ivie Fowler, and the pledge to the American flag.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Roberson and second by Commissioner Grinstead, the Board unanimously approved the minutes of the September 22 and 29, and October 4, 1994 meetings.


Tim Alcorn, Suwannee County Development Authority, reviewed an interlocal agreement between the county and the Development Authority pertaining to the Spirit of the Suwannee Park.  Mr. Alcorn explained that the county has an investment of $231,827 in the park and the Development Authority has roughly $262,000 invested in it.  The park has been leased to Mr. Cornett for ten or fifteen years, Mr. Alcorn said, and the lease money was put into a trust account to pay the indebtedness.  The FmHA loan has been repaid, and approximately $56,000 is set aside in an account for expenses that might arise, Mr. Alcorn stated.  Mr. Cornett will continue to pay the lease until the year 2001 at $35,000 per year now, and increasing to $40,000 per year next year, Mr. Alcorn said, and the county is entitled to 46.94 per cent of the profit, and the Development Authority to 53.06 per cent.


Mr. Alcorn’s proposal was that the county allow the Development Authority to use the county’s portion of the lease money to advance a project at the Industrial Park.  Mr. Alcorn said that two ponds need to be constructed, and grassing and fencing needs to be completed at the Industrial Park so that lots can be sold.


Mr. Lewis reviewed that when the income at the Spirit of the Suwannee Park was not sufficient to continue operation, the park was closed for a period of time, then the Board of County Commissioners and the Development Authority combined efforts to preserve the park for the county, and the agreement was drafted.  Mr. Cornett has leased the property since 1985, and since the debt has been paid off, the lease money has been coming to the Development Authority, Mr. Lewis explained.


Mr. Alcorn requested that the county either donate its portion of this year’s lease receipts, or postpone payment of them in order that the Development Authority may use them to advance the project at the Industrial Park. 


Commissioner Fowler inquired about the county’s expenditures at the park since 1981.


Mr. Alcorn said that Mr. Roach’s research indicates that the county has spent approximately $63,000 for maintenance, etc.


Mr. Lewis suggested that it would be enlightening to have a copy of Mr. Roach’s findings to be kept with the contract.


A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to honor the request of the Development Authority by  postponing payment of the county’s portion of  profit from the lease of the Spirit of the Suwannee Park for one year, to be used by the Development Authority to advance its project at the Industrial Park by constructing ponds, etc.


In response to Mr.  Lewis’ question, Mr. Alcorn clarified that the request for the Development Authority’s use of the county’s portion of  the lease funds, is for one year only.  Mr. Lewis said that a simple amendment to the interlocal agreement is all that will be required.


Commissioner Fowler requested and received confirmation that the money to be used is from the profits only, and will not reduce  the county’s equity in the park.


Commissioner Fowler seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 94-40, amending Agreement No. 83-11)


The Board considered adoption of a resolution opposing proposed Constitutional Amendment No. 3, which would ban net fishing in the waters of the State of Florida.  Edward L. Allen, County Coordinator, stated that the Rural Affairs Committee, of the Florida Association of Small Counties strongly urges support of voting against the ban because of the effect it will have on small counties.  Their statement, Mr. Allen reported, was that they would favor regulation to deal with problems rather than killing the entire industry.  There is also talk, Mr. Allen said, that the state will purchase the nets from fishermen, and an increase in salt water fishing license might be used to generate the funds for the purchase.


Russ Davis spoke in favor of the ban on net fishing, stating that, although he agreed that it should not be a constitutional amendment, he was convinced that, in the long run, it will benefit everyone in Florida.


Commissioner Roberson stated that he agreed up to appoint, but it looked to him like sports fishermen were trying to take away the livelihood of net fishermen.


Mr. Allen said that there is not a lot of opportunity for people in small counties, and he agreed that the amendment was not the best way to deal with the problem.


Commissioner Roberson agreed that there should be some regulation.


Mr. Davis stated that the problem is that the Marine Fisheries Commission will not act.  Mr. Davis further stated that the commercial fishermen are trying to make a living, but they are not conservationists.


Mr. Allen said that he was disturbed
about the precedent that would be set to deal with such issues by a constitutional amendment.


Bill Brayshaw stated that it is not a constitutional issue.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Roberson and second by Commissioner Fowler, the Board unanimously voted to adopt a resolution opposing proposed Constitutional Amendment No. 3 which would ban net fishing in the waters of the State of Florida.  (See Resolution No. 94-41)


The Board considered adoption of a resolution authorizing execution of  railroad reimbursement agreements for grade crossing traffic control devices on Gum Slough Road and Warner Road.


Mr. Sikes explained that these resolutions represent the same basic agreement that the county has with the state of Florida for railroad crossings throughout Suwannee County.  The county and the railroad company share the annual maintenance cost paying fifty per cent each, Mr. Sikes stated.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Roberson and second by Commissioner Grinstead, the Board unanimously voted to adopt a resolution authorizing execution of a railroad reimbursement agreement for grade crossing traffic control devices on Gum Slough Road.  (See Resolution No. 94-42)

Upon a motion by Commissioner Scott and second by Commissioner Fowler, the Board unanimously voted to adopt a resolution authorizing execution of a railroad reimbursement agreement for grade crossing traffic control devices on Warner Road.  (See Resolution No. 94-43)

The Board considered approval of a contract with the State of Florida, Department of HRS, Suwannee County Public Health Unit for services at the Health Department.


Mr. Allen stated that it is the annual contract adopted each year with the Health Department providing health services.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Scott and second by Commissioner Roberson, the Board unanimously approved the contract with the State of Florida, Department of HRS, Suwannee County Public Health Unit for services at the Health Department.  (See Agreement No. 94-41)

Mary Cundiff, Jail Administrator, on behalf of the Suwannee County Sheriff’s Department, requested the Board’s acceptance of a grant for the Enhanced School Resource Officer Program II from the Department of Community Affairs, and authorization for the chairman to execute the contract.  Ms. Cundiff said that, if approved, this will be the second year the county will receive the grant which provides the salary for the School Resource Officer, and money for drug awareness literature.


A motion was made by Commissioner Scott and seconded by Commissioner Fowler to accept the grant for the Enhanced School Resource Officer Program II from the Department of Community Affairs, and authorize the chairman to execute the contract.

At the request of  Mrs. Miller, Ms. Cundiff reported that the grant amount is $30,543 with matching funds of $40,724.


Dean Pappapetrou wanted to know if the money is spread out among the county’s schools or focused on one school.


Ms. Cundiff said that this grant is for the officer at the high school, but the county also has officers at the Middle School, in the lower grades at the East and West Elementary Schools, and in Branford.


In answer to Mr. Tim Alcorn’s question, Ms. Cundiff stated that the high school resource officer is Sergio Gonzales, who came here from Miami.  Ms. Cundiff stated that Mr. Gonzales had fourteen years experience in Miami, and is very good at his job.


Chairman Jernigan stated that a motion had been made and seconded, and called for a vote.  Motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 94-42)

Chairman Jernigan opened the floor for public comment.  As there was no public comment, Chairman Jernigan called on Mr. Allen to discuss his research on expansion options for the courthouse and county offices.


Mr. Allen stated that at the last meeting he was instructed to do some more research.  Mr. Allen stated that a space needs study by Strollo indicated that the Sheriff’s Department needs a total of about 12,000 square feet, and currently has a total of about 6,500 square feet in its two locations.  Regarding the old State Attorney building, Mr. Allen reported that Paul Dial says that there are some major problems, but the building can be salvaged.


Mr. Allen stated that the old library building that is to be vacated would provide a total of about 6,000 square feet.


Another option, Mr. Allen advised, is building a new facility in place of the old jail, connected to the State Attorney building, creating about 19,000 square feet of space, for a cost of about six or seven hundred thousand dollars.


Mr. Allen said that Mr. Hales indicates that there is a good possibility for grant funds for a library in Branford, and there has also been indication from Nancy McCullers that there  probably could be some state money available to help with a health department in the Branford area.


Mr. Allen also reported that the state is considering a different way of funding the CDBG program, and if it goes through, the county might possibly be entitled to $400,000 every two years that could be used for handicapped accessibility renovations.


In answer to Commissioner Scott’s inquiry, Mr. Allen said that there is a big question  of whether or not the State Attorney building is worth renovating, mentioning that there is a flooding problem to be considered.  Major expenditures would be required for the heating and air conditioning system, and the electrical system, Mr. Allen said, estimating the cost to be approximately $250,000, provided there are no major structural problems.


In answer to Chairman Jernigan’s question regarding the coliseum, Mr. Allen said that there is the possibility of assistance from the state in the range of about $250,000, which could do a lot, like lower the ceilings, and install a heating and air conditioning system, plus some painting and electrical work.


Mr. Allen stated that Suwannee County’s eligibility for grant funds for a library in Branford might be reduced since we have just received $400,000 for the library in Live Oak.


Commissioner Grinstead said that Mr. Hales had indicated to him, that the county’s chances are very good, and it will not come before legislature until the 1996 session.


Commissioner Roberson advised the Board that Mr. Palmer has twenty-nine acres that he  is willing to sell to the county for $9,000 per acre, but it will need to be appraised before the county can make a decision on whether or not to buy all or a portion of the property.  Commissioner Roberson said that perhaps the cost should be considered in the process of restructuring the county’s loans.

 
Chairman Jernigan stated that, in the process of restructuring the financing, he would like to see some consideration for the Sports Complex.


Commissioner Scott agreed, but Commissioner Fowler stated that he thought the city and county should cooperate  on the project  and enter into an agreement together.


Commissioner Grinstead stated that he was not for borrowing money for the project, but would be all for it on a pay as you go basis.


Chairman Jernigan stated that regardless of what anybody else does, he would like to see the county  commit $200,000 in addition to what has already been committed.


Commissioner Roberson wondered why the school could not make a contribution.


Greg Scott said that in talks with Mrs. Ceryak, the possibility of sharing the school’s tennis courts in exchange for the school’s use of the Recreation Department facilities has been discussed.  Mr. Scott said that he mostly hears that any participation by the schools will have to be in the way of grants, as budgets are already strained.


Mr. Scott said that he would strongly urge some investment in the children of the county, as well as jail facilities, etc.  Mr. Scott suggested that, regarding the consideration of what others may or may not do in support of the project, he feels we need leaders, not followers.  


In response to Chairman Jernigan’s continued appeal for the Board’s support of

an additional commitment to the Sports Complex for the benefit of the county, Commissioner Grinstead  responded that it will not benefit everyone in the county, as people in Branford cannot bring their children to Live Oak every day to play ball.


Commissioner Fowler acknowledged the need for the facility, but maintained that support should be done in cooperation with the city.  Commissioner Fowler also noted that for the last two years, the Recreation Department’s anticipation of grants had not yet been fulfilled, and he understood that the complex was to be developed in stages, a little at a time, not all at once.  The operation expenses of the complete facility must also be considered, Commissioner Fowler added, mentioning specifically a paved parking area.


Greg Scott stated that if the facility is half built, it will not generate revenue.


Commissioner Fowler responded that the Recreation Department had been short on its revenue projections for the last two years.


Mr. Scott stated that expenses had also been below the projections, and added that the proposed parking area is grass with a paved roadway.


Commissioner Fowler stated that it is still a $95,000 expense that could be postponed. 


Chairman Jernigan and Commissioner Scott held firm to the suggestion of a $200,000 commitment to help the project get started.


Russ Davis stated that the Board basically has to decide whether it has the money to spend or not, and the commissioners should hesitate to pass on debt to their successors.


Commissioner Grinstead stated that he does not argue that the facility is needed, but he is a priority person, and  he feels  that additional road graders are needed worse.


Mr. Allen stated that he had checked with the finance department, and confirmed that $400,000 is clearly available for the landfill closure.


In answer to Commissioner Scott’s inquiry,  Mr. Lewis said that he would think that the appraisal regarding the property for coliseum parking would be available by the next meeting in two weeks.


Chairman Jernigan stated that he knows that no one gets anything in the sports line without going into debt to get it, and he personally would like to see his proposal pass.


The meeting recessed for a break at 10:10 A. M.

October 18, 1994

Live Oak, Florida

10:25 A. M.


The meeting was called back to order by Chairman Jernigan.


At the request of the chairman, Mr. Lewis read the revised proposed interlocal agreement between Suwannee County and the City of Live Oak for mutual aid and assistance between the Suwannee County Fire Department and the Live Oak Fire Department.


A motion was made by Commissioner Fowler and seconded by Commissioner Scott to approve the agreement.


Mayor Buddy Nott, stating that he was speaking for himself only, said that his feeling, from conversations he has had, is that if some form of compensation is not stated, then the agreement will not work.  Mr. Nott said that the county cannot offer  training and experience comparable to that of the city fire department in exchange for assistance.  Mr. Nott said that it seems to him that the county has itself in a position of having inadequate protection, and is asking the city to come to its assistance, but has nothing really to offer in exchange.  Mr. Nott added that it appears that the county is trying to put a guilt trip on the city.


Chairman Jernigan asked Mr. Nott if the city would respond to a call for assistance in Lake City, and if they would ask for compensation.


Mr. Nott said that the city would probably respond, and see about compensation later.  He also stated that the Advent Christian Village in Dowling Park has already made an offer of compensation for assistance from the Live Oak Fire Department.


Chairman Jernigan stated that he thought Mayor Nott might be surprised at the quality of fire fighting that would be provided by the Suwannee County Fire Department.


Commissioner Grinstead pointed out that as far as he knew, the county would have three professional fire fighters, one on duty at all times, and two on call.


Additional discussion followed.


Commissioner Roberson said that he thinks  the mutual aid agreement is a showing of good faith. 


Commissioner Scott stated that if the City Council has suggestions for the agreement, he would think they would put them in writing and address them.


Tim Alcorn stated that it seemed that twelve or thirteen people who cannot communicate are killing 29,000 people, and added that he has been told by his insurance carrier, that when he renews his policy, he is looking at an increase of 45 to 55 per cent e in his homeowner’s policy because Suwannee County’s Fire Department is not recognized by ISO, which means about a $250 jump in his premium.


Chairman Jernigan stated that a motion and second to approve the agreement to be sent to the city was on the floor, and called for a vote.  Motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 94-39)


Mayor Nott stated that if the city accepts the proposal it will be fine with him.


Mr. Lewis said, speaking as a private citizen, that he would think that if the city has concerns about compensation, they would address them in a counter proposal.


Mr. Lewis stated that he prepared a proposed interlocal agreement with Lafayette County for the hauling of solid waste to the Suwannee County landfill.


T. Jerry Sikes, Public Works Director,  suggested that the Board go ahead and approve the agreement before it is extended to Lafayette County.


Mr. Lewis read the agreement in its entirety, and answered questions from Commissioner Roberson and Mr. Sikes regarding penalties and the tipping fee.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Scott and second by Commissioner Roberson, the Board unanimously approved the form of the agreement with Lafayette County for solid waste disposal in the Suwannee County landfill, subject to approval by Lafayette County.


Mr. Lewis stated that  the same or a similar agreement is needed with Mayo and Branford as well.


Motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 94-43)


Mr. Lewis advised that the complaint against Robert M. Palumbo must come before the Code Enforcement Board before  it can be filed.


Chairman Jernigan recommended approval of payment of invoices contained in  batch no. 950001 through  no. 950022, totaling $1,398,737.52.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Roberson and second by Commissioner Grinstead, the Board unanimously approved payment of invoices contained in batch no. 950001 through no. 950022, totaling $1,398,737.52.


Commissioner Roberson said that he knew that Commissioner Scott and Chairman Jernigan were pushing for $200,000 for the Sports Complex, and he would like to suggest that the Board consider borrowing $100,000 to help get it started, and continue paying as we go $25,000 per year to total $200,000 without having to borrow the entire amount.


Commissioner Scott said that he would accept that proposal.


SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DISBURSEMENT WARRANTS

OCTOBER 18, 1994

FUND









     AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND







   $406,214.42

911 IMPLEMENTATION RESERVE




         3,274.87

FINE & FORFEITURE FUND





     554,652.11

COURT REPORTERS FUND





            618.44

STATE ATTORNEYS OFFICE





         4,755.87

MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND





         6,659.79

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND




         1,194.06

LAW EDUCATION







            397.71

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT FUND





         6,298.50

ROAD AND BRIDGE






       44,150.85

HAZARDOUS WASTE GRANT





         7,516.00

LIBRARY FUND






                   61,917.08

RECREATION FUND






         6,906.44

LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE 





         7,500.00

CDBG GRANT FUND






         1,600.00

ROAD IMPROVEMENT DEBT SERVICE




     117,345.00

JAIL PROJECT DEBT SERVICE





     133,249.92

INFRASTRUCTURE SURTAX





         4,543.31

FIRE PROTECTION FUND






       22,012.36

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION





         3,559.18

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL





                    4,271.79

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT FUND





  99.82







TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
            $1,398,737.52



There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made by Commissioner Scott and seconded by Commissioner Fowler to adjourn the  meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.









____________________________________







W. W. JERNIGAN, CHAIRMAN







SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD  OF






COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

__________________________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON, CLERK

PAGE  
506

